The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the section entitled “Selected financial data” beginning on page S-22 of this prospectus
supplement, the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our unaudited condensed
financial statements included in the First Quarter 2012 Quarterly Report and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and our audited financial statements included in the 2011 Annual Report, as modified and updated by the May 8, 2012 Form 8-K.
Each of the First Quarter 2012 Quarterly Report and the 2011 Annual Report, as modified and updated by the May 8, 2012 Form 8-K, is incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. Set forth below are our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of
March 31, 2012 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus
assuming net offering proceeds of approximately $   million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other expenses payable by us.

As of

March 31, 2012
   Actual   As adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 155,536   $

Long–term debt:
Citi note   $ 300,000   $ —
Notes offered hereby   —
Stockholders’ equity: (1)
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share. Authorized—500,000 shares; issued and outstanding—65,304 shares   653   653
Paid-in capital   842,613   842,613
Retained earnings   383,847   383,847
Accumulated other comprehensive income   160,202   160,202

Total stockholders’ equity   1,387,315   1,387,315

Total capitalization   $1,687,315   $

(1)  In April 2012, we completed the repurchase of approximately 5.7 million shares of our common stock beneficially owned by Warburg Pincus for a total purchase price of approximately $150.0 million

thereby reducing the number of shares outstanding and total stockholders’ equity by such amounts. Proceeds from the payment of the extraordinary dividend from Primerica Life in April 2012 were used to
fund the repurchase.

S-21

Table of Contents

 Selected financial data
The selected financial data should be read in conjunction with the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of